

No. 24-189

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF NATIONAL
ADVERTISERS AND SUMMUS 2, LLC AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

James C. Grant*
Caesar Kalinowski IV
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-3150
jamesgrant@dwt.com
caesarkalinowski@dwt.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE GOVERNMENT MUST MEET A HEIGHTENED BURDEN TO FORCE PRIVATE PARTIES TO CONVEY ITS MESSAGES.....	6
II. MERELY PURPORTING TO PROMOTE “PUBLIC UNDERSTANDING” CANNOT BE A SUFFICIENT GOVERNMENT INTEREST, AS IT WOULD EVISCERATE PROTECTIONS AGAINST BURDENSOME, CONTROVERSIAL COMPELLED MESSAGES.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	8, 17
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	6-8
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10-11, 15-16
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	2
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	9
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	2, 7, 9-10
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	7
<i>CTIA—The Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 494 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>CTIA—The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12

<i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	7
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	13
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	7
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep't of Bus. & Pro. Regul.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	7, 9, 13-14
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	7
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	11, 14
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	12
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Wheat Growers v. Bonta</i> , 85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023)	12, 20
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	8

<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	7
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	17
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	11
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3, 15, 18
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 96 F.4th 863 (5th Cir. 2024)	3, 6, 11, 13
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	6, 10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	9
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	4, 8-9
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	7
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	2, 7-8, 17
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	7
<i>U.S. v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	9, 14

<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	2, 6-7, 9
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	6
<i>X Corp. v. Bonta</i> , — F.4th —, 2024 WL 4033063 (9th Cir. Sept. 4, 2024)	9
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	4-17

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const., amend. I	2-4, 6-7, 12, 17, 20
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1333(a)(2).....	3
§ 1333(b)(2).....	3
§ 1333(d)	3

Other Authorities

21 C.F.R.	
§ 1141.....	3, 9, 18
§ 1141.10.....	9
85 Fed. Reg. 15638-01	9

- Experts call for updated warnings on alcohol containers*, HARVARD SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH (Sept. 15, 2022), <https://www.hsph.harvard.edu/news/hsph-in-the-news/experts-call-for-updated-warnings-on-alcohol-containers/> 19
- Firearm Warning Labels Approved by Board*, WESTCHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS (May 24, 2022), <https://westchesterlegislators.com/latest-news/3232-firearm-warning-labels-approved-by-board>..... 19
- Jay Johnston, *The propane industry's duty to warn*, LPGAS (Dec. 13, 2017), <https://www.lpgasmagazine.com/the-propane-industrys-duty-to-warn/>..... 20
- Peter Whoriskey, *Congress: We need to review the Dietary Guidelines for Americans*, WASH. POST (Dec. 18, 2015), at A13 (noting “[n]utrition science has been in turmoil in recent years,” citing “disagreements over the positions [of] the Dietary Guidelines ... on salt, whole milk and saturated fat, cholesterol, [and] the health implications of skipping breakfast”); <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2015/12/18/congress-we-need-to-review-the-dietary-guidelines-for-americans/>. 16

Sonal Patel, *Updates to California's Proposition 65 Warnings Will Affect Oil Industry Nationwide*, POWER (Jan. 3, 2018), <https://www.powermag.com/updates-to-californias-proposition-65-warnings-will-affect-oil-industry-nationwide/>..... 20

Tabitha Burbidge, *42 AGs Back Call For Social Media Warning Label Law*, LAW 360 (Sept. 10, 2024), <https://www.law360.com/california/articles/1878224/42-ags-back-call-for-social-media-warning-label-law> 19

U.S. Surgeon General's Advisory, *Firearm Violence: A Public Health Crisis in America* (June 25, 2024), <https://www.hhs.gov/surgeongeneral/priorities/firearm-violence/index.html>; 19
